

No. 16-1466

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MARK JANUS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LYNN K. RHINEHART

HAROLD C. BECKER

JAMES B. COPPESS

*(Counsel of Record)*

MATTHEW J. GINSBURG

815 Sixteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 637-5337

[jcoppess@afcio.org](mailto:jcoppess@afcio.org)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. COMPELLED SUBSIDIZATION OF A PRIVATE ASSOCIATION THAT HAS BEEN MANDATED IN ORDER TO FURTHER A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST IS NOT A FORM OF COMPELLED SPEECH SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY.....	6
A. Compelled Subsidization of Private Speech that is Germane to Legitimate Government Regulatory Interests.....	6
B. The Reasoning of the Compelled-Speech Precedents Applies Only to Compelled Subsidization of Private Speech that is Not Germane to Legitimate Government Regulatory Interests.....	12
II. <i>ABOOD</i> REPRESENTS A SOUND APPLICATION OF COMPELLED-SUBSIDY ANALYSIS TO PUBLIC SECTOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING..	16
A. For Purposes of First Amendment Analysis, Collective Bargaining Over Terms of Public Employment is Not Equivalent to Lobbying.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Level of First Amendment Scrutiny Generally Applied in Cases of Compelled Speech and Compelled Association Does Not Apply to Compelled Subsidization of Core Collective Bargaining Activities.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wisconsin v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	5, 11, 12, 15, 17, 25
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pennsylvania v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	19
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	5, 6, 20, 23, 24
<i>City of Madison Jt. School Dist, No. 8. v. Wisconsin Emp. Rel. Commn.</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	19
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) ..	24
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	9, 10, 14, 17
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. ____ (2014) .....	17, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U. S. 557 (1995) .....	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	6, 8, 10, 17, 25
<i>Knight v. Minnesota Community College Faculty Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Knox v. Service Employees,</i> 567 U.S. ___ (2012) .....	15
<i>Lathrop v. Donahue,</i> 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	8, 10, 11, 21, 23
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n,</i> 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	10, 17, 18, 21, 24, 25
<i>Locke v. Karass,</i> 555 U.S. 207 (2009) .....	24
<i>Machinists v. Street,</i> 367 U.S. 740 (1967) .....	10
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U. S. 241 (1974) .....	13
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight,</i> 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	22
<i>National Aeronautics and Space Administration v. Nelson,</i> 562 U.S. 134 (2011) .....	21
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal.,</i> 475 U. S. 1 (1986) .....	13
<i>Railway Employes’ Dept. v. Hanson,</i> 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	13, 14
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois,</i> 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	14
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).....	19
5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5).....	19
5 ILCS 120/2 (c)(7).....	19
5 ILCS 140/7(1)(h).....	19
5 ILCS 140/7(1)(p).....	19
5 ILCS 315 .....	19
5 ILCS 315/7.....	19
